

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/28/2024 2:12 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1027613
Court of Appeals No. 84337-1-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SEATTLE TRUCK LAW, PLLC, a Washington Professional
Limited Liability Company,

Respondent.

v.

JAMES BANKS, an individual,

Petitioner.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Christopher L. Hilgenfeld, WSBA #36037
Daniel A. Rogers, WSBA #46372
Davis Grimm Payne & Marra
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98104-7055
Ph. (206) 447-0182 | Fax: (206) 622-9927

Attorneys for Respondent
Seattle Truck Law, PLLC, a Washington Professional
Limited Liability Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. Factual History 2

1. Seattle Truck Law and Banks Were Parties To A Valid Employment Agreement 2

a. Both Parties Are Attorneys Licensed to Practice In Washington State 2

b. The Agreement Governed The Division of Fees On Cases Taken With Banks When His Employment With Seattle Truck Law Ended 3

2. Banks Breached The Contract When He Took Cases Opened At Seattle Truck Law Upon His Resignation Then Refused To Pay The Required Split Of Fees 4

B. The Trial Court Held the Parties’ Agreement Does Not Violate RPC 5.6 and Division I Affirmed 5

III. REVIEW SHOULD BE DECLINED 6

A. This Matter Does Not Warrant The Court’s Review 6

B. <u>Banks Is Precluded From Raising New Arguments</u>	7
1. <u>Banks Is Precluded From Arguing This Court Must Consider All The RPCs</u>	7
2. <u>Banks Is Precluded From Raising His New Retirement Benefits Argument</u>	8
C. <u>The Parties' Agreement Is Not A Non-Compete</u>	10
D. <u>Banks's Reliance On Ethics Opinions From Foreign Jurisdictions Is Misguided</u>	15
E. <u>Banks's "Secret Agreement" Argument Displays His Own Failure To Abide By The Rules Of Professional Conduct</u>	18
F. <u>The Law of Lawyering Does Not Promote Invalidating Agreements Based On Theoretical Impact</u>	21
G. <u>Banks's Continued False Representations To The Courts Regarding Work Performed By Seattle Truck Law</u>	24
IV. CONCLUSION	25

Table of Authorities

<i>Arena v. Schulman, LeRoy & Bennett,</i> 233 S.W.3d 809 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	13, 14, 15
<i>Barna, Guzy & Steffen, Ltd. v. Beens,</i> 541 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	10, 13
<i>Baron v. Mullinax, Wells, Mauzy & Baab, Inc.,</i> 623 S.W.2d 457, 461-62 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1981)...	21
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> 675 F.3d 1192, 1197 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Capozzi v. Latsha & Capossi, P.C.,</i> 797 A.2d 314 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	12
<i>Cincinnati Bar Ass’n v. Hackett,</i> 950 N.E. 2d 969 (Ohio 2011)	7
<i>Cohen v. Graham,</i> 722 P.2d 1388 (Wn. Ct. App. 1986)	16, 22
<i>Fearnow v. Ridenour, Swenson, Cleere & Evans,</i> 138 P. 3d 723 (Ariz. 2006)	11
<i>Groen, Laveson, Goldberg & Rubenstone v. Kancher,</i> 827 A.2d 1163 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)	10
<i>Haight, Brown & Bonesteel v. Superior Court,</i> 285 Cal. Rptr. 845 (Ct. App. 1991)	11
<i>Howard v. Babcock,</i> 863 P.2d 150 (Cal. 1993).....	12

<i>La Mantia v. Durst</i> , 561 A.2d 275, 279 (N.J. Super. 1989);.....	25
<i>Les Shockley Racing, Inc. V. National Hot Rod Asso.</i> , 884 F.2d 504, 508 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>McCroskey, Feldman, Cochrane & Brock PC v. Waters</i> , 494 N.W.2d 826, 828 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>Miller v. Jacobs & Goodman</i> , 699 So. 2d 729 (Fl. App. 1997).....	17
<i>Norton Frickey, P.C. v. James B. Turner, P.C.</i> , 94 P.3d 1266, 1269 (Colo. App. 2004)	25
<i>Walker v. Gribble</i> , 689 N.W.2d 104, 109 (Iowa 2004).....	23
<i>Warner v. Carimi Law Firm</i> , 725 So. 2d 561 (La. App. 1998)	11, 25
 <u>Rules</u>	
RAP 2.5(a)	6, 7, 8
RPC 1.5(a-c)	<i>passim</i>
RPC 5.6	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
ABA Comm. On Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 487	19, 20

Annotated Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct	
R. 5.6 (2023)	10, 11
D.C. Ethics,	
OP. 65 (1979).....	16
Fla. Ethics,	
OP. 93-4 (1995)	16
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., W. William Hodes, & Peter R. Jarvis, <i>The Law of Lawyering</i> (4 th ed. 2014).....	19, 22
Michigan Bar Ethics,	
OP. RI-245 (1995).....	16
NC Ethics,	
OP. 2008-8	17, 18
Ohio Advisory Ethics,	
OP. 2021-7	16
